

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-13-2018

State v. Vaughn Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45104

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Vaughn Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45104" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7152.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7152

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

| | | |
|-----------------------|---|---------------------|
| STATE OF IDAHO, |) | |
| |) | No. 45104 |
| Plaintiff-Respondent, |) | |
| |) | Ada County Case No. |
| v. |) | CR-FE-2016-9419 |
| |) | |
| RONALD EUGENE VAUGHN, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | |
| <hr/> | | |

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE SAMUEL A. HOAGLAND
District Judge**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature Of The Case..... | 1 |
| Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings..... | 1 |
| ISSUES | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Vaughn Has Waived His <i>Miranda</i> Challenge By Raising It For The First Time On Appeal | 6 |
| II. Vaughn Failed To Show That The District Court Erred On The Merits | 11 |
| A. Introduction..... | 11 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 11 |
| C. Even Assuming Vaughn Made A <i>Miranda</i> -Based Motion To Suppress, He Fails To Show The District Court Erred By Concluding He Was Not In Custody | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) | 12, 16 |
| <u>California v. Beheler</u> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) | 12 |
| <u>Frasier v. Carter</u> , 92 Idaho 79, 437 P.2d 32 (1968)..... | 6 |
| <u>Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. State, By & Through Dep’t of Pub. Lands</u> , 99 Idaho 793, 589 P.2d 540 (1979)..... | 6 |
| <u>Marchbanks v. Roll</u> , 142 Idaho 117, 124 P.3d 993 (2005) | 6 |
| <u>Maryland v. Shatzer</u> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010) | 12 |
| <u>Mickelsen Const., Inc. v. Horrocks</u> , 154 Idaho 396, 299 P.3d 203 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | passim |
| <u>Oregon v. Mathiason</u> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) | 12 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015)..... | 2 |
| <u>State v. Albaugh</u> , 133 Idaho 587, 990 P.2d 753 (Ct. App. 1999) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Doe</u> , 137 Idaho 519, 50 P.3d 1014 (2002) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017) | 6, 7 |
| <u>State v. James</u> , 148 Idaho 574, 225 P.3d 1169 (2010)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Linze</u> , 161 Idaho 605, 389 P.3d 150 (2016)..... | 2 |
| <u>State v. Myers</u> , 118 Idaho 608, 798 P.2d 453 (Ct. App. 2010)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Pilik</u> , 129 Idaho 50, 921 P.2d 750 (Ct. App. 1996) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Silva</u> , 134 Idaho 848, 11 P.3d 44 (Ct. App. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Silver</u> , 155 Idaho 29, 304 P.3d 304 (Ct. App. 2013) | 12, 16 |

State v. Wulff, 157 Idaho 416, 337 P.3d 575 (2014) 11

State v. Ybarra, 102 Idaho 573, 634 P.2d 435 (1981)..... 12
